

**FILED**

JAN 02 2014

COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION III  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
By \_\_\_\_\_

No. 319440

**IN THE COURT OF APPEALS  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION III**

---

**ONEWEST BANK, FSB,**

Respondent,

v.

---

**MAUREEN M. ERICKSON,**

Appellant.

---

**Reply Brief of Appellant**

---

Brian C. Balch, WSBA #12290  
Layman Law Firm, PLLP  
601 South Division Street  
Spokane, WA 99202-1335  
(509) 455-8883 Telephone  
(509) 624-2902 Facsimile

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. REPLY TO ONEWEST’S STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
A. Reply to Description of Factual History. ....	5
II. REPLY TO DESCRIPTION OF PROCEDURAL HISTORY AND STATED ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....	6
III. REPLY TO ONEWEST’S ARGUMENT .....	7
A. Claims and Issues for Review. ....	7
B. Admissibility of Evidence. ....	8
C. 1. Reply to OneWest’s Claim that Erickson Lacks Standing....	12
2. The Deed of Trust’s Acknowledgment was Deficient.....	12
D. 1. The Assignment of the Note and Deed of Trust to MERS was Binding on OneWest.....	15
2. MERS’ Role in the Transfers. ....	18
3. OneWest is not the noteholder.....	18
E. OneWest is Not Protected Under Washington’s Bona Fide Purchaser Doctrine.....	19
F. Erickson Can Challenge Bruna’s Appointment as a Conservator.	21
IV. CONCLUSION.....	23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Bank of Commerce v. Kelpine Prods. Corp.</i> , 167 Wn. 592, 10 P.2d 238 (1932).....	14
<i>Ben Holt Industries, Inc. v. Milne</i> , 36 Wn. App. 468, 675 P.2d 1256 (1984).....	14
<i>Chittick v. Boyle</i> , 3 Wn. App. 678, 479 P.2d 142 (1970) .....	20
<i>Collins Clark County Fire Dist. No. 5</i> , 155 Wn. App 48, 231 P.3d 1211 (2010).....	8
<i>Draszt v. Naccarato</i> , 146 Wn. App 536, 192 P.3d 921 (2008).....	8
<i>Fidelity &amp; Cas. Co. v. Nichols</i> , 124 Wn. 403, 214 P. 820 (1923) .....	14
<i>Friese v. Walker</i> , 27 Wn. App. 549, 619 P.2d 366 (1980) .....	23
<i>George v. Butler</i> , 26 Wn. 456, 67 P. 263 (1901).....	12
<i>Houghland Farms, Inc. v. Johnson</i> , 119 Idaho 72, 803 P.2d 978 (1990). 22	
<i>In re United Home Loans</i> , 71 B.R. 885, 891 (W.D. Wash. 1987).....	16, 18
<i>King County v. Seawest Inv. Associates, LLC</i> , 141 Wn. App 304, 170 P.3d 53 (2007).....	7
<i>Kirkpatrick v. Collins</i> , 95 Wn. 399, 163 P. 919 (1917) .....	12
<i>LaMon v. Butler</i> , 112 Wn.2d 193, 770 P.2d 1027 (1989) .....	7
<i>Leland v. Frogge</i> , 71 Wn.2d 197, 427 P.2d 724 (1967) .....	7
<i>Miebach v. Colasurto</i> , 102 Wn.2d 170, 685 P.2d 1074 (1984) .....	21
<i>Ockfen v. Ockfen</i> , 35 Wn.2d 439, 213 P.2d 614 (1950) .....	13
<i>Rafel Law Grp. PLLC v. Defoor</i> , 176 Wn. App. 210, 308 P.3d 767 (2013) .....	8
<i>S. Tacoma Way, LLC v. State</i> , 169 Wn.2d 118, 233 P.3d 871 (2010).....	19
<i>Schneider v. Sverdsten Logging Co.</i> , 104 Idaho 210, 657 P.2d 1078 (1983) .....	22
<i>Shreiner Farms, Inc. v. American Teller, Inc.</i> , 173 Wn. App 154, 293 P.3d 407 (2013).....	8
<i>Southern Idaho Pipe &amp; Steel Co. v. Val-Cut Pipe &amp; Supply, Inc.</i> , 98 Idaho 495, 567 P.2d 1246 (1977).....	22
<i>Yukon Inv. Co. v. Crescent Meat Co.</i> , 140 Wn. 136, 248 P. 377 (1926) ..	14

### Rules

CR 56(e).....	10
ER 802 .....	1
RAP 9.12.....	7

**Washington Statutes**

RCW 42.44.080(1)..... 13  
RCW 42.44.100 ..... 13  
RCW 64.08.050 ..... 12  
RCW 65.08.030 ..... 14

**Idaho Statutes**

I.C. Title 15 ..... 21  
I.C. 5-514 ..... 22  
I.C. 15-1-301(2) and (3)..... 21

**Other Authorities**

Washington’s Real Property Deskbook, Third Addition, Section 46.11 (2)  
..... 16
